

No.

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Beth A. Riley,
Petitioner,

v.

America's Wholesale Lender; Countrywide Home
Loans, Inc.; and Bank of America Corporation,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the California
Court of Appeal, Fourth District, Division One*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Ehud Gersten
Counsel of Record for Petitioner
Gersten Law Group
3115 Fourth Avenue
San Diego, CA 92103
619-600-0098

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.	1
INTRODUCTION.....	4
STATEMENT.....	8
A. The parties' dealings.	8
B. Proceedings in the California courts.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.	9
A. Petitioner alleged an actual controversy.....	9
B. The California courts deprived Petitioner of her right to due process under the Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS OF APPENDIX

1. Opinion of California Court of Appeal, Fourth District, Division One, July 28, 2011. A1
2. California Supreme Court’s denial of review, October 12, 2011..... A10
3. Petition for Review by the Supreme Court of California. A12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937)	11
<i>Brinkerhoff-Faris Trust & Savings Co. v. Hill</i> , 281 U.S. 673 (1930).	16, 18
<i>Castillo v. Skoba</i> , No. 10cv1838 BTM (S.D.Cal., Oct. 8, 2010) 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108432.	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Bank of America, et al.</i> (Mass.Super.Ct., Civ. A. No. 11-4363, 12/01/11).	5
<i>Gomes v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 192 Cal.App.4th 1149 (2011).	6, 7
<i>Hess v. Country Club Park</i> , 213 Cal. 613 (1931).	12
<i>Medimmune, Inc., v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118, 127 S.Ct. 764 (2007).	11-13
<i>Ohlendorf v. Am. Home Mortg. Servicing, CIV.</i> S-09-2081 LKK/EFB, (E.D.Cal., Mar. 30, 2010) 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31098.	15
<i>Pacific Legal Foundation v. California Coastal</i> <i>Comm.</i> , 33 Cal.3d 158 (1982).	11
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County, Alabama</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).	16

<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).	15
<i>Tolle v. Struve</i> , 124 Cal.App. 263 (1932).	11
<i>Travers v. Loudon</i> , 254 Cal.App.2d 926 (1967).	11

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).	1
28 U.S.C. § 2201(a).	2, 10
California Civil Code § 2924 et seq.	5
California Civil Code § 2924(a)(1).	3
California Civil Code § 2943.	13, 14
California Civil Code § 2943(b)(1).	3, 7, 8
California Civil Code § 2943(e)(4).	14
California Code of Civil Procedure § 1060.	3, 10
United States Constitution, Amendment 14, § 1.	2
